
 

 

 
 

Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 
Venue: Committee Room 1, Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
wishing to attend are asked to register their attendance in advance by 
emailing committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk  
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
October 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 

Thursday 23 November 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer via 
this link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be used, 
please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol for Public 
Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question by the deadline for 
submission. 
 

Statements and Petitions 
 
 Statements 

 
Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Thursday 23 November 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer  
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11.1. 
 
Petitions 
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to Democratic 
and Member Services no later than 10 working days before the 
meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The person presenting the 
petition will be allowed to address the meeting briefly (not exceeding 
three minute) to outline the aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the 
matter to another appropriate body of the Council within whose terms 
of reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more than 5,000 
signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent meeting of Council for up 
to 15 minutes, at the discretion of the Mayor.  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your statement/petition by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

Member Questions 
 
 Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with Standing 

Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


 

 

 
SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
6. UPDATE ON CARE MARKET SUFFICIENCY, HEALTHY WIRRAL 

PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 2023/24 Q2 BUDGET 

MONITORING (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE 

REPORT (Pages 25 - 68) 
 
 The Appendix to this report may not be suitable to view for people with 

disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone 
devices. Please contact nancyclarkson@wirral.gov.uk if you would like 
this document in an accessible format. 
 

SECTION C - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
9. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 69 - 78) 
 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 

 
 

mailto:nancyclarkson@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
 

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Gilchrist 

Murphy 
K Murphy 
A Onwuemene 
G Jenkinson 
 

M Jordan 
S Mountney 
C Baldwin 
M Skillicorn 
 

 
39 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast.   
 

40 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Julie McManus 
Councillor Brenda Hall 
 

41 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. There were no 
interests declared. 
 

42 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 September 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

43 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No public questions, statements or petitions have been received. 
 

44 BCF SECTION 75 POOLED FUND  
 
The Head of Integrated Services presented the report of the Director of Care 
and Health which set out the detail of the budget areas to be pooled in 
2023/24 as part of the mandatory agreement under Section 75 of the National 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Service 2006 Act, between the Council and NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB), Wirral Place.  
 
Members received reassurance that any overspend on the NHS portion of the 
budget would not affect the Council’s financial position. 
 
Resolved - That   
1.  the continuation and value of the pooled fund arrangement 

between the Council and NHS  Cheshire and Merseyside ICB as 
outlined in section 4.1 of this report be approved;  

2.  the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with the 
Director of Care and Health be authorised to enter a Section 75 
agreement with NHS Cheshire and Merseyside ICB for 2023/24. 
Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better 
Care  Fund (BCF) only, which is currently reporting a break-even 
position; and 

3.  that the increase in the Section 75 pooled fund in April 2023 as a 
result of the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund as outlined in 
Section 4.2 of this  report be noted. 

 
45 ALL AGE DISABILITY AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE DELIVERY 

REVIEW  
 
The Head of Integrated Services presented the report of the Director of Care 
and Health which proposed to extend the contract with Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) until 30 September 2025, on 
substantially the same terms, to enable a full analysis of the benefits and 
detriments of returning the service to the Council’s delivery arm. The issue 
was brought to the last meeting of this Committee but further information was 
requested which had now been included.  
 
Members were informed that the extension of a year was a reasonable period 
to gather sufficient date to appraise the delivery of the contract.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Janette Williamson, proposed an alternative resolution 
which detailed the decision required.  
This was seconded by Councillor Gail Jenkinson. 
 
Resolved: That  
1.  the contract with CWP be extended for a further year until 30 

September 2025, on substantially the same terms to enable 
further analysis, in partnership with CWP and other systems 
partners, of the benefits and detriments of a continuation of 
current service arrangements or of returning the services to the 
Council’s direct delivery.  

2.  the Director of Care and Health be requested to provide a further 
report to the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee by 

Page 2



September 2024 to update on the outcome of this exercise and to 
make recommendations as to the future delivery of the services. 

 
46 DEVELOPMENT OF A RISK AND RESILIENCE APPROACH FOR 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
The Director of Public Health and the Senior Public Health Manager 
presented the Report of the Director of Care and Health which sought 
authorisation to tender for the development of a new offer to support children 
and young people in relation to health and risk-related behaviours. It was 
intended that the new offer would be commissioned from September 2024 
and would transform support for children and young people by providing a 
more effective and co-ordinated approach to improve outcomes for them. It 
would e a more holistic approach with a five-year contract to help children and 
young people cope with the challenges in their life, through universal and 
targeted support.  
 
Members queried the support for particular circumstances, and confirmed that 
there was monitoring across the borough to identify particular issues in 
specific areas. 
 
Resolved – That  
1.  the Director of Public Health be authorised to commence the 

commissioning of risk taking/health related behaviours offer for 
children and young people. This will be for a contract period of 
five years (1st September 2024 – 31st August 2029) with the 
option of two one-year extensions in accordance with the spend 
profile in paragraph 4.5 of this report.  

2.  delegated authority be given to the Director of Public Health to 
award the tender to the successful bidder following the tender 
process. 

 
47 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION SELF ASSESSMENT  

 
The Assistant Director of Operational Delivery & Professional Standards 
presented the report of the Director of Care and Health which detailed a new 
duty for the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to assess how Local Authorities 
were meeting their Adult Social Care duties in relation to the Part 1 of the 
Care Act 2014, and a new power for the Secretary of State to intervene where 
CQC considers a Local Authority to be failing to meet these duties. The report 
set out the development of Wirral’s Self-Assessment of how it provided Adult 
Social Care services, and followed on from a workshop held on 9 August 
2023. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 3



48 HEALTH PROTECTION STRATEGY 2023-27 - 6 MONTH UPDATE 
REPORT  
 
The Director of Public Health and the Head of Health Protection presented the 
report of the Director of Care and Health which provided an update on the 
partnership work undertaken to deliver Wirral’s Health Protection Strategy. 
This had been approved at Committee on 23rd January 2023 and set out the 
collective approach for ensuring a resilient health protection system and 
response in Wirral. It was emphasised that a partnership approach was vital 
as no single agency could deliver all that was required. 
 
Members questioned whether particular issues were being considered 
including Hepatitis C, cold and hot weather, Urinary Tract Infections, shingles, 
and air quality. 
 
Resolved - That 
1.  the progress made to date in the implementation of the Wirral 

Health Protection Strategy be noted; 
2.  annual updates on progress against delivery of the Health 

Protection Strategy be received from the Director of Public Health. 
 

49 PRIMARY CARE DENTISTRY UPDATE NHS CHESHIRE AND 
MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD  
 
The Head of Primary Care for NHS Cheshire and Merseyside presented the 
report of the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
which provided an update on the commissioning of primary care dental 
services, and gave details of the Dental Improvement Plan 2023/25 which 
was to ensure that access is improved for both routine, urgent, and d
[...]

It was suggested that a detailed report on the progress since the workshop be 
presented with the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership.   
 
Councillor Phil Gilchrist was thanked for his work in Chairing the Workshop 
and then helping to prepare and present the report.  
 
Resolved – That the contents to the report be noted and a further update 
report come to a future committee. 
 

51 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Chair presented the report of the Director of Law and Governance.  
Additional items were suggested, which were:  

 End of Life care 

 Maternity Services 
 
Resolved – That, subject to the addition of End of Life care and 
Maternity Services, the work programme be noted. 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

28 NOVEMBER 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: CARE MARKET SUFFICIENCY  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report provides an update on the Unscheduled Care Programme workstream for Care 
Market Sufficiency. This workstream is led by Adult Social Care on behalf of the local 
Health and Care System.  The purpose of it is to ensure sufficiency in the community care 
market to respond to local needs.  The workstream directly supports the community care 
market, care homes and domiciliary care, to increase capacity and to improve safe flow to 
services to meet demand from both a community and hospital setting.   
 
This supports the Wirral Plan objectives of: 
 

 Working for a prosperous, inclusive economy - helping businesses to thrive and creating 

jobs and opportunities for all. 

 Working for safe and vibrant communities where our residents feel safe and are proud 

to live and raise their families. 

 Working to provide happy, active and healthy lives for all, with the right care, at the right 

time to enable residents to live longer and healthier lives. 

This is not a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the improvements to the care market capacity and flow for domiciliary care.  

2. Note the work completed with care homes to improve safe transfers of care from a 

hospital setting.  

3. Endorse the future work of the Care Market Sufficiency Group. 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1 Progress has been made to support the community care market to pre-pandemic 

2019 levels of domiciliary care cases actioned from the e-brokerage system and also 
the numbers of actual hours delivered and billed for by domiciliary care providers. 
  

1.2 Care home providers have worked proactively with the Safe Transfer of Care Hub to 
remove any barriers to safe discharges from hospital and to support hospital flow by 
ensuring people can be safely transferred to care home settings.  
 

1.3 Targets have been set for domiciliary care between September 2023 to March 2024 
to meet local demand and to support winter planning arrangements. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 No other options were considered as improvement was both a local system priority 

demand and a requirement for the Local Authority as a statutory duty under the Care 
Act. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The workstream was established in April 2022 and the priorities of the workstream 

were agreed as: 
 

 Increase capacity and responsiveness of domiciliary care provision to support for 

pathway one discharges from hospital, "Home First" service and Community 

Intermediate Care Centre (CICC), to meet requests for packages of support from 

people living at home in their communities. 

 Review of Care Home market responsiveness to support pathway two discharges 

from hospital to care homes and admissions, planned and unplanned, for people 

who can no longer remain living in their own home. 

[...]
www.merseysidemarketpositionstatement.co.uk/intro/  
 
Project Initiation Document and Highlight Reports, Health Wirral Programme 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-january-202-6
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-january-202-6


 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
This report is being considered by the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee in 
accordance with Section 2.2 (a) and (b) of its Terms of Reference, “adult social care 
matters (e.g., people aged 18 or over with eligible social care needs and their carers)” and 
“promoting choice and independence in the provision of all adult social care”. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee (Outcome 
of Engagement on Rates and Fees) 
 

 
6 March 2023 

 
 

 

Page 14



 

 

  

Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee 
 
Tuesday, 28th November 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 2023/24 REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER 2 
(1 APR – 30 SEP 2023)  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Adult Social Care and Public 
Health Committee as at Quarter 2 (1 Apr – 30 Sep) 2023/24. The report provides Members 
with an overview of budget performance for this area of activity, including delivery of the 
2023/24 saving programme and a summary of reserves to enable the Committee to take 
ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to officers on the 
performance of those budgets. 
 
Managing a budget requires difficult decisions to ensure that a balanced position can be 
presented. Regular Member engagement, which this report forms part of, is considered 
essential in delivering effective governance and financial oversight.  
 
At the end of Quarter 2, there is a reported adverse position of £0.435m on the Committees 
net revenue budget of £130.579m. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is not a key decision. 
 
The report contributes to the Wirral Plan 2021-2026 in supporting the organisation in meeting 
all Council priorities. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the adverse position presented at Quarter 2. 

2. Note the delivery of the 2023/24 savings programme at Quarter 2. 

3. Note the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off commitments. 

4. Note the level of reserves at Quarter 2. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 It is vitally important that the Council has robust processes in place to manage and 
monitor the in-year financial position, to ensure it delivers a balanced position at the 
end of the financial year. 

 
1.2 Regular monitoring and reporting of the revenue budgets and saving achievements 

enables decisions to be taken in a timely manner, which may produce revenue 
benefits and will improve financial control of Wirral Council. 
 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The Policy & Resources Committee has previously determined the budget monitoring 

process to follow, and this report details the agreed course of action. 
 
2.2 In striving to manage budgets, available options have been evaluated to maintain a 

balance between service delivery and a balanced budget. 
  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 This section provides a summary of the year end revenue forecast as at the end of 

Quarter 2, month 6 (September 2023) of the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
3.2 The forecast financial outturn for 2023/24 is an adverse position of £0.435m against a 

total net budget of £130.579m. 
  
3.3 The outturn reflects full achievement of the £5.935m 2023/24 savings target.   
 
TABLE 1: 2023/24 Adult Care and Health – Service Budget & Outturn 
    
[...]
he contracts and 

services funded by the Public Health Grant. As a result of this managers will be 
developing a subsequent action plan from this stage of the review to take forward any 

Page 17



 

 

agreed changes and developments with the view to bringing about improvement and 
ensuring the Public Health Grant is being utilised in the best way, to deliver positive 
health outcomes for Wirral residents. 

 
3.9  Wirral Intelligence Team:  A small favourable position at quarter 2 reflecting vacancy 

within the team. 
 
Outcome on Delivery of the 2023/24 Savings Programme 
 
3.10 The £5.935m savings target for 2023/24 is shown in Table 2 below. 
 

TABLE 2: 2023/24 Adult Care and Health – Budget Savings 

Saving Title 
Agreed 
Value 

Outturn 
Value 

RAG 
Rating 

Comments 

 Demand 
Mitigations 

£5.935m £5.935m Green Forecast to be achieved 
 

TOTAL £5.935m £5.935m     
 

 
3.11 The current forecast outturn assumes the full target will be achieved. 
 
Earmarked Reserves 
 
3.12 Earmarked reserves represent money that has been set aside for a clearly defined 

purpose, and which is available to meet future expenditure in that area.  Table 3 below 
sets out the reserves within Adult Care and Health at the start of the financial year.  

 
TABLE 3: 2023/24 Adult Care and Health – Earmarked Reserves 

  
Opening 

Balance    
£000 

Forecast 
Use of 

Reserve 
£000 

Forecast 
Contribution 
to Reserve 

£000 

Closing 
Balance      

£000 

Public Health 
Ringfenced Grant 

6,912 0 0 6912 

Champs Innovation 
Fund 

69 0 0 69 

Champs Covid-19 
Contact Tracing Hub 

204 0 0 204 

Implementation of 
Charging Reform 

97 0 0 97 

Safeguarding Adults 
Board 

46 -46 0 0 

Adult Social Care & 
Public Health Total 

7,328 -46 0 7,282 

3.13 The Safeguarding reserve within Adult Social Care represents unspent 
contributions from previous years and are to be held in reserve for future 
Safeguarding activities.  

 

Page 18



 

 

3.14 The Public Health Ringfenced
[...]
morris@wirral.gov.uk


 

 

 2022/23 Revenue Budget Monitor Quarter 4 (Apr - Mar) 

 Adult Social Care and Public Health 2023/24 Budget and Budget Monitoring Process 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Adult Social Care and Public Health 

16 November 2021 
25 January 2022 
14 June 2022 
11 October 2022 
29 November 2022 
6 March 2023 
13 June 2023 
19 September 2023 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 

This report provides a performance report in relation to Adult Social Care and Public Health. 
The report was designed based on discussion with Members through working group activity 
in December 2022. Members’ requests have been incorporated into the report presented at 
this Committee meeting. Monitoring the performance of Adult Health and Care services and 
those of partners supports the delivery of the Wirral Plan.  

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.  

This is not a key decision. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to note the content of 
the report and highlight any areas requiring further clarification or action. 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 To ensure Members of the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee have the 
opportunity to monitor the performance of the Council and partners in relation to 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Services. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1
[...]
023 

 

REPORT TITLE: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee, in co-operation with the other Policy 
and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee 
work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the 
Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee.    
 
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of key 
decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee 
with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The 
work programme for the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to note and comment 
on the proposed Adult Social Care and Public Committee work programme for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To ensure Members of the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee have the 

opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by:  

 

            The Council Plan  

  The Council’s transformation programme  

  The Council’s Forward Plan  

            Service performance information  

  Risk management information  

  Public or service user feedback  

  Referrals from Council 

 
T
[...]
Decision 

C&M LD & Autism Housing 

Strategy  

January Jayne Marshall Key Decision 

Direct Payments  January Bridget 
Hollingsworth 

Key Decision 

National Substance Misuse 
Grant Funding Update 

January Sophie Baird 
(interim) 

Key Decision 

Community Connector 
Commission 

January Nicki Jones Key Decision 

End of Life Best Practice (with 
JSNA Team, ICB) 

January Jayne 
Marshall/Judith 
Lambert 

Non-Key 

Maternity Services 
 

January Simon Banks Non-Key 

Adults Safeguarding Board  January  Sue Redmond/ 
Alison Marchini  

Non-Key 

Work Programme 

 

January Mike Jones Non-Key 

 

ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS – WAITING TO BE SCHEDULED  

Item Approximate timescale  Lead Departmental 

Officer   

All Age Disability Strategy 
(Key Decision) 

March 2024 Jean Stephens 

All Age Disability Review 
Implementation Report 

March 2024 Jean Stephens 

Annual Complaints Report  
 

March 2024 Jean Stephens 

Co-production Strategy 
 

March 2024 Jayne Marshall 

Outcome of Annual Rate 
and Fees Engagement 

March 2024 Jayne Marshall 

Able Me Implementation June 2024 Jean Stephens 

Page 75



 

 

Progress Report 

BCF S75 2023-24 
 

March 2024  Bridget Hollingsworth 

Dentistry 
 

November 2024 Tom Knight 

 

STANDING ITEMS AND MONITORING REPORTS   

Item Reporting Frequency   Lead Departmental 
Officer   

Financial Monitoring 

Report 

 

Each scheduled 
Committee 
Finance have set out the 
below for finance reports  
June 
September 
November 
February/March 

Sara Morris 

Performance Monitoring 
Report 
 

Quarterly Reports Q3 
March, Q4 June, Q1 
September, Q2 November 

Nancy Clarkson 

Adult Social Care and 
Health Committee Work 
Programme Update 

Each scheduled 
Committee 

Mike Jones 

Social Care Complaints 
Report  

Annual Report – March  

Adults Safeguarding Board  Annually – January  Sue Redmond/ Alison 
Marchini  

Public Health Annual 
Report  

Annually – March 2024 Dave Bradburn 

Health Protection Strategy 
Update  

April 2024 th
[...]
ung People and Education Committee 
for ensuring the well-being and support of vulnerable young people and those at risk 
of harm as they make the transition into adulthood  

Page 79

Agenda Annex



 
g) in respect of the Health and Social Care Act 2006, the functions to:  
 

(iii) investigate major health issues identified by, or of concern to, the local 
population. 
 
(iv) consult, be consulted on and respond to substantial changes to local 
health service provision, including assessing the impact on the local 
community and health service users. 
  
(v) scrutinise the impact of interventions on the health of local inhabitants, 
particularly socially excluded and other minority groups, with the aim of 
reducing health inequalities.  
 
(vi) maintain an overview of health service delivery against national and local 
targets, particularly those that improve the public’s health. 
 
(vii) receive and consider referrals from local Healthwatch on health matters 
which are to include the establishment and functioning of joint arrangements 
as set out at paragraph 14 of this Section. 

Page 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Update on Care Market Sufficiency, Healthy Wirral Programme
	7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 2023/24 Q2 BUDGET MONITORING
	8 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Adult Social Care and Public Health Q2 2023-2024

	9 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
	Appendix 1: Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee Work Plan

	 Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

 
Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Gilchrist 

T Murphy 
K Murphy 
A Onwuemene 
J Stewart Laing (In 
place of B Hall) 
 

G Jenkinson 
J McManus 
M Jordan 
S Mountney 
C Baldwin 
 

 
52 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

53 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brenda Hall. 
 

54 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.  
 
Councillor Gail Jenkinson declared a personal interest as a client of hers was 
in receipt of direct payments in order to pay her. 
 

55 MINUTES  
 
Members considered the minutes of the meeting of the Committee on 17 
October 2023. It was noted the Councillor James Stewart Laing was present 
at the meeting as a substitute.  
 
Resolved – That, subject to Councillor James Stewart Laing being noted 
as present, minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

56 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions, statements or petitions to report.  
 



57 UPDATE ON CARE MARKET SUFFICIENCY, HEALTHY WIRRAL 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Assistant Director for Integrated Services and Commissioning presented 
the report of the Director of Care and Health which provided an update on the 
Unscheduled Care Programme workstream for Care Market Sufficiency. The 
purpose of the workstream was to ensure sufficiency in the community care 
market to respond to local needs, and to remove barriers to people leaving 
hospital care to either go to their own home or into domiciliary care. Capacity 
and demand modelling had been undertaken to assess future demand and 
prepare for it. The numbers of people requiring packages had not increased 
but the complexity of the packages had since 2019. The numbers of clients 
awaiting packages had reduced to zero and there were also six new providers 
in the care market.  
 
Members asked about the due diligence for new providers and about 
recruitment and retention. They also asked about the consideration of cultural 
diversity among carers and clients and were interested in seeing figures on 
this at future meetings.  
 
Resolved: That  
1. the improvements to the care market capacity and flow for 

domiciliary care be noted.  
2.  the work completed with care homes to improve safe transfers of 

care from a hospital setting be noted.  
3. the future work of the Care Market Sufficiency Group be endorsed. 
 

58 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 2023/24 Q2 BUDGET 
MONITORING  
 
The Director of Care and Health introduced his report which set out the 
financial monitoring information for the Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee as at Quarter 2 (1 Apr – 30 Sep) 2023/24. The report provided 
Members with an overview of budget performance for this area of activity, 
including delivery of the 2023/24 saving programme and a summary of 
reserves to enable the Committee to take ownership of the budgets and 
provide robust challenge and scrutiny to officers on the performance of those 
budgets. At the end of Quarter 2, there was a reported adverse position of 
£0.435m on the Committees net revenue budget of £130.579m. Underlying 
pressures and extra funding were detailed.  
 
Members queried aspects of the report including extra care housing 
developments. It was noted that some applications for development had been 
rejected at Planning  Committee and a workshop with Planning officers was 
suggested to examine the issue. The use of technology to assist with care 
was also discussed. 
 



Resolved: That  
1.  the adverse position presented at Quarter 2 be noted. 
2.  the delivery of the 2023/24 savings programme at Quarter 2 be 

noted. 
3.  the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off 

commitments be noted. 
4.  the level of reserves at Quarter 2 be noted. 
 

59 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director Operational Delivery and Professional Standards 
presented the report of the Director of Care and Health which was a 
performance report in relation to Adult Social Care and Public Health. It was 
noted that the increase in care home clients was less than proportional to the 
increase in population which was a sign of positive interventions of the Home 
First initiative. There were measures in place to improve the quality of care 
homes and to enable reablement of clients so they do not suffer a detriment to 
their lifestyle as a result of treatment.  
 
Members questioned the distribution and improvement progress of care 
homes.  
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

60 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme for the Committee.  
 
Various changes were suggested including: 

 the addition of a workshop with planning officers on supported living 
projects (i.e. Extra Care Housing) to work through the approach of such 
developments to the planning process; 

 The moving of the National Substance Misuse Grant Funding Update 
to March 2024 when there would be more substantial issues to report; 

 The All Age Disability And Mental Health Service Delivery Review be 
considered before the contract expires in September 2024; 

 Front Door To Volunteering item in March 2024 looking at the initiative 
being led by Wirral Community and Voluntary Services including 
funding and social prescribing 

 An update on the Domestic Abuse Strategy as it relates to the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 

 
Resolved: That, subject to the changes noted above,  the proposed 
Adult Social Care and Public Committee work programme for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year be noted. 
 



 
 
______________________________________________________ 


